# 505220409 12/05/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5267177

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
R&D TOOL AND ENGINEERING CO. D.B.A. R&D/LEVERAGE	10/12/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE FOLGER COFFEE COMPANY	
Street Address:	ONE STRAWBERRY LANE	
City:	ORRVILLE	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44667	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29671529

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (330)682-3000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3306843652

**Email:** shelly.davis@jmsmucker.com

Correspondent Name: SHELLY DAVIS

Address Line 1: ONE STRAWBERRY LANE
Address Line 4: ORRVILLE, OHIO 44667

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BV-250-D-0409-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER L. SMITH	
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher L. Smith/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/05/2018	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=0409\_ExecAssign\_R&D\_Tool\_to\_Folger\_12052018#page1.tif source=0409\_ExecAssign\_R&D\_Tool\_to\_Folger\_12052018#page2.tif source=0409 ExecAssign R&D Tool to Folger 12052018#page3.tif

PATENT 505220409 REEL: 047678 FRAME: 0286

Attorney Docket No.: BV-250-D-0409-US

### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made and entered into by and between R&D Tool and Engineering Co. D.B.A. R&D/Leverage, a Missouri company, with its principal place of business at 1009 SE Browning Avenue, Lee's Summit, Missouri 64081 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") and The Folger Coffee Company, an Ohio corporation, having a principal place of business at One Strawberry Lane, Orrville, Ohio 44667 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE").

Whereas, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said Patent Application and said inventions, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore; and

Now, therefore, in consideration of the promises and obligations set forth herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, and assign to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, for the territory of the United States of America and throughout the world, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application, and the inventions therein, together with any and all reissues, reexaminations, statutory invention registrations, modifications and extensions thereof, together with any and all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part and reissues, and all of the inventions relating to the foregoing, and including all rights to claim priority, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents for the country involved to issue any and all patents on inventions resulting from the Patent Application or other applications to Assignee as Assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, together with all of the income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned under this Assignment with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, a fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this transfer to Assignee had not been made.

> PATENT REEL: 047678 FRAME: 0287

Attorney Docket No.: BV-250-D-0409-US

Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Commission of Patents and Trademarks and any other similar government authority to record Assignee as the Assignee and owner of the Patent Application, and issue any and all letters patent thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

In witness whereof, the undersigned have executed this Assignment effective as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

**R&D TOOL AND ENGINEERING** 

CO., D.B.A., R&D/LEVERAGE

By:

STATE OF MISSOURI ) SS: COUNTY OF Jack Son )

On this 12 day of October, 2018, personally appeared before me, MICHAELT, STILES, known to me to be the CEO

Engineering Co., D.B.A. R&D/Leverage, who acknowledged that s/he signed this instrument as a

free act on behalf of corporation.

10-16-18

JENNIFER J. LAIRD Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri, Cass County Commission Number 12370618 My Commission Expires Jul 22, 2020

Attorney Docket No.: BV-250-D-0409-US

ASSIGNEE:

THE FOLGER COFFEE COMPANY

By: January Sanday
Name: Jeannette L. Knudsen

Title: Vice President and Secretary

STATE OF OHIO ) SS: COUNTY OF WAYNE

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2018, personally appeared before me, Jeannette L. Knudsen, known to me to be the Vice President and Corporate Secretary of The Folger Coffee

Company, who acknowledged that she signed this instrument as a free act on behalf of corporation.

Date: /2/4/18

**RECORDED: 12/05/2018** 

\*\*\*\*\*

Cynthia M. Cook Resident Summit County Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires: 12/07/2018

**PATENT REEL: 047678 FRAME: 0289**